



does not occur within 1,000 feet of any residential or other populated area. Respondent failed to obtain the appropriate open burning permit and also failed to utilize devices to reduce emissions produced by the burning.

After review of the factors in Section 33(c) of the Act the Board finds that a cease and desist order is appropriate to prevent further interference with the protection of the health, general welfare and physical property of the people as a result of the open burning. Alternate methods of disposal are available and also appropriate for the amount and type of waste involved. A \$200 fine, payable within 35 days of the date of this Order is imposed to aid in the enforcement of the Act.

This Opinion constitutes the Board's findings of fact and conclusions of law in this matter.


ORDER

- 1) Respondent has violated Rules 502, 503(c)(1) and 504(a)(4) of the Air Pollution Control Regulations.
- 2) Respondent shall cease and desist from any further violations of Rules 502, 503(c)(1) and 504(a)(4) of the Air Pollution Control Regulations.
- 3) Within 35 days of the date of this Order, Respondent shall forward the sum of \$200, by certified check or money order, payable to the State of Illinois to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency  
Fiscal Services Section  
2200 Churchill Road  
Springfield, Illinois 62706

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify the above Opinion and Order were adopted on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 1979 by a vote of 5-0.

  
Christan L. Moffett, Clerk  
Illinois Pollution Control Board